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Mr. Richard Gardner, Public Utilities Director  

City of Clearwater  

1650 N. Arcturas Ave., Building C  

Clearwater, FL  33765  

Richard.Gardner@MyClearwater.com 

 

Re: Approval of In-Kind Project  

Executed Consent Order OGC File No 21-0522 

Facility ID No. FL0021857, FL0128937, FL0021865 and FL0186261 

Pinellas County 

 

Dear Mr. Gardner: 

 

Thank you for your letter dated July 29, 2021, requesting approval for an in-kind project to install ten 

manhole Smart Covers in the City’s collection system.  

 

Your request is approved.  The proposed project provides a benefit to the environment and qualifies as an 

in-kind project in lieu of making a cash payment of penalties.  

 

The Department appreciates your efforts to identify and participate in an environmental enhancement 

project.  If you have any questions, please contact Margaret Dorge at (813) 470-5703 or via e-mail at 

Margaret.Dorge@floridadep.gov. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

For Kelley M. Boatwright  

Southwest District Director 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 

 

Enclosure: In-Kind Project Proposal OGC File No. 21-0522 

 

cc:  Laurie Roughton, FDEP, Laurie.Roughton@FloridaDEP.gov  

Adrienne Pennington, FDEP, Adrienne.Pennington@Floridadep.gov   

Pamala Vazquez, FDEP-SWD, Pamala.Vazquez@dep.state.fl.us  

Erica Peck, FDEP-SWD, Erica.Peck@floridadep.gov   

Margaret Dorge, FDEP-SWD, Margaret.Dorge@floridadep.gov   

Lance Kautz, FDEP-SWD, Lance.Kautz@FloridaDEP.gov  

Jason Jennings, City of Clearwater, Jason.jennings@myclearwater.com   

Michael Flanigan, City of Clearwater, michael.flanigan@myclearwater.com   

Kervin St. Aimie, City of Clearwater, kervin.staimie@myclearwater.com  

Ryan Alexander, City of Clearwater, Ryan.Alexander@myclearwater.com  

Jeremy Brown, City of Clearwater, jeremy.brown@MyClearwater.com  
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Charmaine Parchment, City of Clearwater, Charmaine.Parchment@MyClearwater.com 

mailto:Charmaine.Parchment@MyClearwater.com








From: Flanigan, Michael
To: Boatwright, Kelley M.
Cc: Peck, Erica; Dorge, Margaret; Kautz, Lance; Maxwell, Micah; Ravins, Jay; Kohler, Owen; Vogel, Lori; Parchment,

Charmaine; Jennings, Jason; Daniel, Glenn
Subject: In-Kind Project Proposal for LFCO No. 21-0522
Date: Thursday, July 29, 2021 9:14:38 AM
Attachments: In-Kind Project Proposal OGC File No. 21-0522.pdf

Proposal Certification Form - 7-28-2021.pdf

Good Morning,
 
Attached is the City of Clearwater’s In-Kind Project Proposal and the Proposal
Certification Form.  Please share any questions or concerns. 
 
Warm Regards,
Michael Flanigan
 
Public Utilities Assistant Manager
Public Utilities Department
City of Clearwater
1605 Harbor Drive.
Clearwater, Fl 33755
 
Office:  727-562-4994 X3904
Mobile: 727-224-7690
Email: michael.flanigan@myclearwater.com
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